DUO-BETA CIRCUIT STEREO
INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER

L M
FRLITTIN

4
rF e oren . iy .o Ty EwE¥ W FTEN W A W,
4 IF r Dy - Mt Moo, Qe pi-rew LK LAty B m. 1

L s sl o EIELET sm e d e R ! .

[ “i -~ ‘ I * 't
I T ' ; _I ‘_.I—h‘ o "
i . - -
BT S N R L N RN F LT Y N N sl

e s P P TEREALEED 1 = RN L F et Ik - o p— - B e e mde 44 e e ewle —PTTALRA % St L4 a4




L~

CONTENTS

Block Diagram =~——————-——— 1
Adjustment Procedure ————————————mmmm——— 2

Packing Material Parts List ——~——m——m——— ) ‘
Exploded Parts List —————————mmmm e 3 -5 -
Pre Main AMP PCB Parts List ———mm—cm—me——n 6 - 8

Tone Control PCB Parts List ——————mememan 8

Function SW PCR Parts LiSt ———m—mme——m———— 8

VR Control PCB Parts List ——=———mmmmm 9

HD Phone PCB Parts List ———————mmmmmm 9

Balance Control PCB Parts List =—=—————w—-- 9

Semiconductor Handling Guide ---~—---=—- 9

Schematic Diagram ——-—-—————m——— e 10

Specifications =——=—=——mm—m e — e 11

Block Diagram

‘-—b B-
l——b B
N VOLUML  BALANCE
N N T

et

PHONE  (O———————— = |- =
HONR( ? BN g L .
PG A R iE
31z zz
2 {
<
& o
- v
z U ob
o .~
(e
—
B8 o
[—> 83 =z
Ea— 3 = seeanex
MaN AMP
- ——{0 B sPranes
— 2 __AE HEAD PHONE
Pl w
. s
> 8
i 4 .
x L——-—» 3 BASS  TREBLE
b--3
- 81

L220/1-210/L-200



Adjustment Procedure

o

1. Connect a DC Voltmeter in between TP1 and
TP2 on L-ch and or TP4 and TP3 on R-ch,
Making TP1 and TP4 positive respectively.

2. Adjust the RV10la and RV10ib to obtain

Bias (Idle) Current Adjustment

15mV+5mA reading on the meter.

A
(203

. Packing Material Parts List

DC Voltmeter

+o o- 0 o-
[: RVlgfa RV101b
TP16 6TP2 TP36 TPL,L

206
‘\-.4 § ‘ o
' 207>
Symbol No.| Stock No. | Stock No. | Stock No. Description
1.200 1210 ; L200
201 ME0253-2 ME0253-2 ME0253-2 Owner's Manual
202 56A58581F01 | 56A58581F01 | 56A58581F01 | Pad, PKG
) 203 56C56637F01 | 56C56637F01 | 56C56637F01 | PKG,Tray
( 204 56B40230G23 | 56B40230G23 | 56B40230G23 | Sack,Poly
205 . 56A57423F04 | 56A57423F04 © 56A57423F04 | Pad,PKG
206 . 56C53420F35 ¢ 56C53420F34 | 56C53420F25 | Carton, PKG
| 207 . 56C53420F26 | 56C53420F26 | 56C53420F26 | Carton,Bulk PKG
2

O,
o~
Ny
)
=
S 4
=

o
o
S~

B
£
o3
-1




L [

PRV

L-200/L-210/1L-220
EXPI;.‘Q\DED VIEW




Exploded Parts List

Index SymbOI]Stock No. Stock No. Stock No. Description
No. |L-220 1L-210 1L-200
H-5 1 07B50033F01 | 07B56633F01 | 67B56633F01 | Bkt,R
G-4 2 01V58500F04 | 01V58400F20 | 01V58100F04 | Ass'y,Pre M/A PCB (SK)
! 01V58200F29 | 01V58500F06 | 01V58400F13 | Ass'y,Pre M/A PCB (EK)
; 01V58800F29 Ass'y,Pre M/A PCB (§D)
: 01V59100F96 Ass'y,Pre M/A PCB (UP)
E-3: 2-1'40T56667F01 | 40T56667F01 | 40T56652F01 ; SW,Push
F-3: 2-2: 40T56653F01 | 40T56653F01 | 40T56653F01 | SW,Push SUN33 (SW101-103)
G-4: 2-3109T57203F01 | 09T57203F01 | 09T57203F01 | Plate,Phone 2P (E101)
G-3, 2-4109T57203F02 | 09T57203F02 | 09T57203F02 | Plate,Phone 6P (E102,103)
F—Bi 2-5109T51101F01 | 09T51101F01 | 09T51101F01 | Terminal,SP (E104)
G—SE 3 20A41814G01 | 29A41814G01 | 29A41814G01 | Lug
E-5: 6 (27C56631F01 27C56631F01 | 27C56631F01 | Chassis,Front
C-5: 7 07A57048FQ01 | 07A57048F01 | 07A57048F01 | Bkt,Phones
D-5 8 43A56651F01 | 43A56651F01 | 43A56651F01 | Bushing,Rubber
i {G1A57951F01 | 91A57951F01 ; 91A57951F01 | Filter 1035
D-4| 9 |65TS6669F01 | 65T56669F01 | 65T56669F01 | Lamp,Pilot (Aux,Tuner)
D-4! 10 |65T56669F02 | Non Use Non Use | Lamp,Pilot Grn (Phono)
A-3 12 107C56632F01 | 07C56632F01 | 07C56632F01 | Bkt,Trans
E-1! 13 |25T56586F01 | 25T56586F01 | 25T56586F01 | Trans,Power 210S (SK) (8D)
f ;25T56587F01 25T56587F01 | 25T56587F01 | Trans,Power 210E (EK)
; i 25T56588F01 Trans,Power (re)
C-3, 14 07B57267F01 | 07B57267F01 | 07B57267F01 | Bkt,Trans
a2l 15 07A56634F01 | 07A56634F01 | 07A56634F01 | Bkt ,Fuse
A=2 16 |09T51074F01 | 09T51074F01 09T51074F01 | Holder,Fuse (SK) (SD)
§O9T51828F01 | 09T751828F01 | 09T51828F01 | Holder,Fuse (ER) (UP)
B-2 17 165T42077U17 | 65T42077U17 | 65T42077U17 Fuse, Semko (SK) (SD)
'65T52486F18 | 65T52486F18 | 65T52486F18 | Fuse MF61RM 2A (EK)
: 65T52486F10 | Fuse (V'P)
B-2 18 ;43A51453F01 43A51453F01 | 43A51453F01 | Spacer,Fuse (SK) (52)
E-1 19 143A51798F02 | 43A51798F02 | 43A51798F02 | Spacer,1154-2
D-4 20 |01V58100F06 | 01V5810CF06 | 01V58100F06  Ass'y,Tone Cont.PCB
D-4 20-1'18T56663F0L | 18T56663F01 | 18T56663F01 | VR,Rotary 50KCx2 (Rv201,202)
E-4 21 ' 01V58100F95 | 01V58100F07 01V586100F07 (Ass'y,Function SW PCB
E-4 21-1140T56664F01 | 40T56664F01 | L0T56664F01 | SW,Rotary SRZ (S301)
F-5 22 01V58100F08 | 01V58100F08 | 01V58100F0N8 gAss'y,VR Cont .PCB
F-5 22-1118T56666F01 | 18T56666F01 | 18T56666F01 | VR,Rotary 250KW (RVE01)
E-4: 23 101V58100F09 | 01V58100F09 01V58600F19 | Ass'v,HD Phone PCB
E-3' 23-1:09T56010F01 | 09T56010F01 | 09T55174F01 | Jack,HD Phone
E-5! 24 01V58100F10 | 01V58100F10 | 01V58100F10 : Ass'v,Balance Cont.PCB
E-5 24-1118T56665F01 | 18T56665F01 | 18T56665F01 | VR,Rotary 100KBx2 (RV401)
E-3/ 26 I07€56635F01 | 07C56635F01 07C56635F01 | Heat Sink
F-3 27 O7R51146FO01 | 07R51146F01 | O7R51146FO0L | Support,Tr.
F-Zi 28 15C56636F05 | 15C56623F02 | 15C56636F01 | Cover,Rear (8¥)
i 15C56636F06 | 15C56636F04 | 15C56636F02 | Cover,Rear (EK) (UP)
| 15C56636F03 Cover,Rear (sD)
G-2' 29 128T43812P02 | 28T43812P02 | 28T43812P02 | Plug,AC Cord (SK) (EK) (SD)
; | 28T55335F01 Plug,AC Cord qu!
G—ZE 30 43B41625J02 | 43B41625J02 ’43B41625J02 Suppert,Cord
H-3, 31 09T51075F01 : 09T51075F01 | 09T51075F01 Terminal ,GND
D—33 33 ;40T57580F01 40T57580F01 | 40T57580F01 | SW, Power SDCGA 1P
D-3| 34 |08T57437F09 | 08T57437F09 08T57437F09 | Cap,MP 0.01
B-7 35 i36B56627FOl 36B56627F01 | 36R56627F01 | Knob,Rotary VR C
A—7E 36 |36B56626F01 36B56626F01 | 36B56626F01 | Knob,Rotary VR B
B-7: 37 136A56625F01 36A56625F01 | 36A56625F01 | Knob,Rotary VR A
C—SE 38 | 36A56639F02 | 36A56639F02 36A56639F02 | Knob,Push 1171
4




Index |Symbol) Stock No. I Stock No. Stock No. I Description
| No. | 1-220 L-210 L-200
D=5 39 [36A56640F01 | 36A56640F01 | Non Use Knob,Push 1189
G-5! 40 | 36A56640F01 | 36A56640F01 | Non Use Knob,Push 1189
c-7. 41 07BS56624F02 | 07BR56624F02 | 07B56624F02 | Frame,Panel-R
c-1! 42 1 15C56629F01 | 15C56629F01 | 15C56629F01 | Cover,Top
F-7: 43 {15C56630F01 | 15C56630F01 | 15C56630F01 | Cover,Bottom
B-4/F-7 44 | 75A52969F01 | 75A52969F01 | 75A52969F01 | Pad,Trannleg
A-5 45 [ 14S53018F42 | 14S53018F42  14553018F42 | Insulator,50x5
C-7! 46 |64C56623F03 | 64C56623F02 | 64C56623F01 | Panel,Front
A-5 47 107B56624F01 | 07B56624F01 | 07B56624F01 | Frame,Panel Side-L
B-5. 48 | 61A56641F01 | 61A56641F01 | 61A56641F01 | Crystal,Indicator
B-5! 49 |43A56628F01 | 43A56628F01 | 43A56628F01 | Spacer,Power
D-6' 50 | 07B56643F01 | 07B56643F01 | 07B56643F01 | Frame,Knob 1140
C-61 51 143A56644F01 | 43A56644F01 | 43A56644F01 | Spacer,Frame Knob
C-6| 52 07A56645F01 | 07A56645F01 | 07A56645F01 | Frame,Knob 1156
B-5/C-5| 53 | 07A56648F01 | 07A56648F01 |07A56648F01  Frame,Knob
B-5 54 - 07C56907F01 | 07A56907F01 | Non Use Frame,Knob 1153
=61 55 |07B56646F01 | 07B56646F01 | 07B56646F01 | Frame,Knob 1154
C-6{ 56 '07C56647F01 | 07C56647F01 |07C56647F01 | Frame,Knob 1155
C-5| 58 |61A56649F01 | 61A56649F01 | 61456649F01 | Filter,Lamp
c-5| 59 | 43A56650F01 | 43A56650F01 | 43A56650F01 | Spacer,Lamp
c-6! 60 |§1A56642F01 | 61A56642F01 | 61A56642F01 | Crystal,Indicator
C-4] 101 |03S44205G01 | 03544205601 | 03S44205G01 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
E-6! 102 103S544205G01 | 03S44205G01 | 03S44205G01 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
D=5 103 |03C40014G04 | 03C40014G04 (03C40014G04 | Scr,Mch.M3x6
F-5: 104 |03540036U02 | 03540036U02 | 03540036002 | Scr,T-Tite M3x8
G-5! 105 |04S40072G16 | 04S40072G16 |04S40072G16 | Wsr,T.L.M3
G-5| 106 |03C42723U01 | 03C42723U01 03C42723U01 | Scr,Cup. M3x6
F-2/H-3| 107 | 03S44205G02 | 03S44205G02 | 03S44205G02 | Ser,T-Tite M3x6
H-4 | 108 104S40072G16 | 04540072G16 | 04S40072G16 | Wsr,T.L. M3
G-2/H-3| 110 ;03S40012G41 | 03S40012G41 03540012641 | Scr,Tpg. M3x8
C-5. 111 03S44205G01 | 03844205G01 ! 03544205601 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
E-5 112 103C40014G04 | 03C40014G04 {03C40014G04 | Scr,Mch. M3x6
B—4| 113 ' 03S40036U01 | 03S40036U01 | 03S40036U01 | Scr,T-Tite M4x8
B-4| 114 103S44205G01 | 03544205G01 | 03S44205G01 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
B=2! 115 103S844205G01 | 03S44205G01 |03S844205G01 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
. A2, 116 03844205G03 | 03544205G03 | 03544205G03 Scr,T-Tite M3x8
A-3| 117 | 29C41045P02 | 29C41045P02 | 29C41045P02 | Lug,W.Around (EK)
29C41045P03 | 29C41045P03 | 29C41045P03 | Lug,W.Around (SK) (SD)
A-3| 118 1 03S44205G01 | 03S44205G01 | 03S44205G01 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
G-5! 119 103S40011G32 | 03540011632 | 03S40011G32 | Scr,Mch M3x12
G-5! 120 | 04S40070G05 | 04840070605 | 04540070G05 | Wsr,3.3x8x0.5
G=5| 121 04S40071GO05 | 04S40071G05 | 04840071G05 | Wsr,3.1x5.9%0.7
F-5| 122 03540012628 | 03540012628 | 03540012G28 | Scr,Tpg. M3x8
G-21 123 | 29A737272-A | 29A737272-A | 29A737272-A | Lug,Q.Around
H-2| 124 | 03844205G02 | 03544205602 03S44205G02 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
G-21 125 04S40072G16 | 04S40072G16 |Non Use Wsr,T.L. M3
A-5/B-7| 128 03S44205G16 | 03544205G16 | 03544205G16 | Scr,T-Tite M3xb6
A-1/C=3! 129 03540036001 | 03S40036U01 | 03840036001 | Scr,T-Tite Max8
D-1! 130 |03544205G38 | 03544205G38 | 03544205638 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
G-6/H-7| 131  03544205G02 | 03544205G02 | 03544205602 | Scr,T-Tite M3x6
A-5/H-7! 132 | 03844205G25 | 03844205G25 | 03844205625 | Scr,T-Tite M4x10
F-1! 133  03S40036U01 | 03840036U01 |03540036U01 | Scr,T-Tite M4x8 o
*h AC outlet
T T09T57066F01 | 09T57066F01 [09T57066F01 | Outlet,AC (EK) (UP)
TRk Voltage Selector : N
“T‘/* T09T51830F01 ] 09T51830F01 | 09T51830F01 | Plug.SW P-2120 (EK)
| 09T51831F01 | 09T51831F01 | 09T51831F01 | Socket. SW M-1615 (EK)
} L 03844205G03 | 03544205603 | 03S44205G03 | Scr,T-Tite M3x8 (EK)

\“ i
Vel s

$



Remarks

.Polvethvlene

El...Electrolytic, Ce...Ceramic, Pe..

Capacitor

. .Carbon, Rm...Metal Film, Re...Cement

Mvlar

My

Rd.

Resistor

t

Main AMP PCB Parts Lis

5

Pre

L]
o _.O. i

EiD2

E103

Fi02b

————— e 4t

Voo €rON 00

= ® vy T €
< H QioLy a0y
&
v
e eue -
43043 qygin Arﬁl g
qro  qa012 1012 o
4 104
1
y @ -
P8
. ig
Gy 28
oaw
TRE o
FR
I
iy =
g3
4, 8% i
J8
[
w; &a
= 3
(=] — [{e0t0 J
sz e
3 - ; b N
© g roveip) gioiae 2 H @m =
PR e ° CI ===
LI degp [
Y . . i [ — 5
g & x qsgig T
NN g gg_o oo 1 [
. Hetin
) R ca f&u 1 3 pd s
. 3 v - o T
k (oo Jowir e 3
J ) it LY g N 2 w
: ¢ ve In~!x a o - X
. Po.an»a.a @ m < o
qs212 " -
e T : woia LN
L v
hd q81i

umc_a Scir

iz
3
©

904265950v8

m3ea

5
‘eav “arpt

vaur pe—-
b [TTICN
@ cAGLZ oAl FWIN NG ITNSAS

5 MO EYa H3OVIdW3A I KOILNILLY

2 4G AOSE ddhL INVE

H ML ATNG BDVISSN D NOILAYD

Qe

—sS1— 4265950av8 $013

ST S : i — »

0 Siv
g e
2 Rvioz o m
1238 3
3 ] &

c2u7b 3

Ci6h Taben
@& e
K204b

b

L 2]

® : - S
Joren _ St 3 wun
JEIPIT g
BECHY * .

1085 NOU .ur:u

@
3
w
%
@
@
M ST
-
©

245

©
o
a0
OIS MO NOW
i
ectin 1+
. ﬁ‘ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
.
S
G

POIS SSINANOTY
e esra
2 @& @ —

S8
i
§)

RIVTD

B4D56592F0!

Lors sno mat GO H W

o
L3
o ®
s T
F— A —
T 75 2 BOIS WNOL Tpgity
° (" —
1P [
e
3
a
©
mw a S
@
«
5
A.Zu-ww
a 8y ‘

Ries2
nias
ey
[
v |



>re Main AMP PCB Parts List

3ymbol No. | Stock No. ] Description Symbol No. | Stock No. i Description
"Switch, Push) (Capacitor)
SW101-103 | 40T56653F01 | SUN33 C1l06a,b 08S540656F15 | 0.015uF My
SW104-108 | 40T56652F01 | SUN53 (L-200) €107 23T51234F54 | 220uF 25V El
3W104-110 | 40T56667F01 | SUN73 (L-210/220) €108 © 23T51234F54 | 220uF 25V E1
(Terminal) C109a,b 08T42081U01 | 100pF st (L210,SD)
2101 [09T57203F01 | Plate,Phono 2P C110a,b 08T42081U01 | 100pF st (L210,SD)
2102 09T57203F02 | Plate,Phono 6P Cllla,b 08T42081U01 | 100pF St (L210,8D)
2103 09T57203F02 | Plate,Phono 6P C112a,b 08T42081U01 | 100pF st (L210,SD)
2104 09T51101F01 | Terminal,SP Cllba,b 08S40656F22 | 0.,056uF My
(Fuse) Cl15a,b 08S40656F10 | 0.0056uF My
F10la,b [ 65T42077U18 | Semko T1.6A (SK) (SD) Clléa,b ! 08S40656F21 | 0.047uF My
' 65T57086F0% | Fuse (EX) Cll7a,b 08T42081U01 | 100uF Pe
F102a,b 65T42077018 | Semko T1.6A (SK) (SD) C118a,b 23T44501P08 | 3.3uF 25V El
65T57086F09 | Fuse (EK) €119a,b 08S40656F06 | 0.0027uF My
(Holder,Fuse) Cl120a,b 23T51234F48 | 100ufF 50V El
F10la,b 09T51410F01 | Holder,Fuse Cl2la,b 08C42195G15 | 33pF 125V Pe
F102a,b 09T751410F01 | Holder,Fuse Cl22a,b 23T51235F43 | 100uF 10V E1
(Coil) €123a,b 21S840655F06 ; 5pF Ce
L10la.r _ | 24T51105F02 | Coil,Choke Cl2ta,b 08S840656F05 | 0.0022uF Mv
(Resi{ :,Variable) C125a,b 08S40656F05 | 0.0022uF My
RV1O0la,o | 18C42061J28 | 470-B C126a,b 08540656F01 | 0.001uF My
(Transistor,FET) Cl27a,b 08S40656F21 | 0.047uF My
010la,b T 48T53430F01 | 25A979-G C128 08S40656F01 ; 0.001uF My
0102a,b ! 48543525F02 | 25C1815Y €129 23T51234F48 | 100uF 50V E1
Q103a,b | 48843525F02 | 25C1815Y €130 23T51235F41 | 47uF 60V E1
Ql04a,b | 48S43525F02 | 25C1815Y c131 | 23T51235F27 | 22uF 50V El1
0105a,b j 4LBT56658F01 | 28C1940 B,V €132 | 23T51235F39 | 47uF 25V E1
Q106a,b | 48543525F02 | 25C1815Y €133 23T51235F40 | 47uF 35V El
2107a,b | 48T51118F01 | 25A1015Y C134 23T56654F01 ¢ 10000uF 50V El
0108a,b i 48T56657F01 | 254899 B,V €135 | 23T56654F01 | 10000uF 50V E1
0109a,b " 48T56660F03 | 25C2824-0,Y C136 | 08844505P61 | 0.01uF Ce (L210,SD)
01190a,b | 48T56659F03 | 2SA1184-0,Y €137 { 08544505P61 + 0.01uF Ce (L210,SD)
Qllla,b [ 48TL7682F02 | 25C1845 F,A C138 | 08S44505P61 | 0.01uF Ce (L210,SD)
Qli2a,b | 48T57130F03 | 25C3180-0,R €141 {23T51235F16£ 10uF 16V E1
n113a,b | 48T57129F03 | 2SA1263-0,R C142 { 23T51235F16 ' 10uF 16V El1
0ll4a,b 48T51539F01 | FET,2SK117Y €143 | 23T51235F16 | 10uF 16V El1
Q114 ; 48T57682F02 | 2SC1845F,A (Resistor)
Q115 | 48543525F02 | 28C1815Y R10la,b T06544593P53 | 330 1/4W Rd (L210,SD)
(Diode) R102a,b | 06544594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
D101 [ 48T52741F54 | HZ18-3L Zemer R103a,b ' 06S44594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
D102 | 48T52741F54 | HZ18-3L Zener R104a,b 06S44593P81 | 4.7K 1/4W Rd
D104a,b | 48T51117F01 | 151553 R105a,b 06S44594P38 | 1M 1/4W Rd
D105a * . 48T51117F01 | 181553 R106a,b 06844593P29 | 33 1/4W Rd
D106 48T51117FQ1 | 1S1553 R107a,b 06844593P37 | 68 1/4W Rd
D107a,v 48T51117F01 | 151553 R108a,b 06844593P57 | 470 1/4W Rd
R108a,b 48T40955T01 | TLR124 Red LED R109a,b 06544593P38 | 1M 1/4W Rd
D109 48T52741F62 | HZ24~2L Zener R110a,b 06S44594P38 . 1M 1/4W Rd
D110 48T51117F01 | 151553 Rllla,b 06S44594P38 ilM 1/4% Rd
p1ll ! 48T44992F01 | DS135D R112a,b 06S44594P38 | 1M 1/4W Rd
D112 | 48T52741F59 | HZ22-2L Zener Rll3a,b 06S44594P38 | 1M 1/4%W Rd
D113 48T44992F01 |, DS135D Rll4a,b 06SA4594P381 1M 1/4W Rd
D114 48T44992F01 | DS135D R115a,b 06S44593P75 | 2.7K 1/4W Rd
D115 48T51115F02 | S3V20 R1l6a,b 06544593P75 | 2.7K 1/4W Rd
D116 48T51115F02 | S3V20 R117a,b 06544593P89 ! 10K 1/4W Rd
D117 48T51115F02 | S3V20 R118a 06S40151T36 | 820K 1/4W Rd
D118 48751115F02 | 83v20 R118b | 06844594736 | 820K 1/4W Rd
(1) R119a,b L 06S44594P36 | 820K 1/4W Rd
[1¢101 [ 53752153F01 | NJM2043D-D R12la,b 06544593P49 | 22 1/4W Rd
(Capacitor) R122 06T55177F75 ;| 2.7K 1% Rm
cl0la,b 08742081001 | 100pF Pe (EK) (SK) R123a,b 06S44594P22 | 220K 1/4W Rd
08742081013 | Pe (L210,SD) R124a,b 06544593P53 | 330K 1/4W Rd
c102a,b OBSAOBOSFlli 0.0022uF Ce (L210,SD) R125a,b 06S44594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
€103a,b 2137151235F24 | 22uF 16V El R126a,b 06544593P87 | 8.2K 1/4W Rd
C104a,b 23T44501P081 3.3uF 25V E1 Ri27a,b 06S44593P57 | 470 1/4W Rd
[ C105a,b 08840656F22 | 0.056uF My R128a,b 06544593P87 | 8.2K 1/4W Rd




7§meol No. | Stock No. } Description Symbol No.f Stock No. Description

e (Resistor) Rl44a,b i 06T55177F17 | 10 1¥ Rm

; R129a,b 06S44594P06 | 47K 1/4W Rd R145a,b 06T55179F57 | 470 2W Rm -
R130a,b 06544593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd R146 06844593P85 | 6.8K 1/4W Rd o
R131la,b 06544593P99 | 27K 1/4W Rd R147 06S44593P33 | 47 1/4W Rd i;
R132a,b 06T55175F47 | 180 1/2W Rm R148 06544593P93 | 15K 1/4W Rd S
R133a,b 06T55175F17 | 10 1/2W Rm R149 065844594P18 | 150K 1/4W Rd =
R134a,b 06T55175F27 | 27 1/2W Rm R150 06S44594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
R135a,b 06844593P73 | 2.2K 1/4W Rd R151 06S44594P08 | 56K 1/4W Rd
R136a,b 06S44593P61 | 680 1/4W Rd R153 06T56661F51 | 270 3W
R137a,b 06T55177F55 | 390 1W Rm R154 06T55179F75 | 2.7K 2%W Rd
R138a,b 06T51107F01 | 0.22 5Wx2 Rc R155 06T55179F75 | 2.7K 2W Rd
R139a,b 06844593P69 | 1.5K 1/4W Rd R160a,b 06544593P45 | 150 1/4w Rd (L210,SD)
R140a,b 06S44593P73 | 2.2K 1/4W Ra Rl6la,b 06544593745 1 150 1/4W Rd (L210,8D)
Rl41la,b 06S44593P73 | 2.2K 1/4W R4 R162a,b 06544593P45 ;1 150 1/4W R4 (L210,8D)
R142a,b 06S44593P69 | 1.5K 1/4W R4 R163a,b 06S44593P45 | 150 1/4W R4 (L210,8D)
R143a,b 06T55175F17 | 10 1/2W Rm

Tone Control PCB Parts List

Svmbol No. lStOck No. ;Description
(Variable Resistor)

RV201 18T56663F01 | Rotary 50KCx2
RV202 18T56663F01 | Rotary 50KCx2
(Capacitor)

( C201a,b 23T51235F11 | 47uF 25V E1
C202a,b 08S40656F11 | 0.0068uF My
C203a,b 08840656F20 | 0.039uF My
C204a,b 23T51235F24 | 22uF 16V E1
C205a,b 21840655F31 | 560pF Ce
C206a,b 08840656F22 | 0.056ufF My
C207a,b 08S44503P30 | 0.27uF 50V My
(Resistor)

R201a,b 06S44593P71 1 1.8K 1/4W Rd
R202a,b 06S44593P53 | 330 1/4W Rd
R203a,b 06S44593P87 | 8.2K 1/4W Rd
R204a,b 06S44593P69 | 1.5K 1/4W R4

Function SW PCB Parts List

Symbol No.l Stock No. .Description
(Switch)

S301 | 40T56664F01 | Rotary SRZ
(Capacitor)

C30la,b 23T44501P06 | 2.2uF 35V E1
C302a,b 23T44501P03 | 0.33uF 50V El1
(Registor)

R30la,b 06S44594P30 | 470K 1/4W Rd
R302a,b 06S44594P30 | 470K 1/4W Rd




VR Control PCB Parts List

[Symbol No.| Stock No.,

[Description

(Variable Resistor)

a7

RV401 | 18T56665F01 | Rotary 100KBx2
(Resistor)
R401a,b | 06S44593P57 | 470 1/4W Rd

! e

EETE TERT:
AS R4Ob

||

T | S

HD Phone PCB Parts List

Symbol No.{ Stock No. IDescription T
(Jack) é§§,
E105 097T55174F01 | Head,Phone (L200) nE
09T56010F01 | Head,Phone (L220 & 1L210) %w
{ . ]
Ba.ance Control PCB Parts List A
Symbol No.| Stock No. lDescription
(Variable Resistor)
RV601 | 18T56666F01 | Rotary 250KW
IC Handling Guide (NJM2043D-D)
(Top View) I
2¢¢ AT A OUTPUT [1] j‘l/ (5] +v
i i A +INPUT [2] !/&EB OUTPUT
N 4
ELb A —INPUT [3} , (7] 8B —INPUT
| -V [4 } 8] B +INPUT
Amp | Amp
(A) (B)
Power Transistor
2SA1263 & 25C3180 (Complementary Pair)
D d Type MAX.RATING CHARACTERISTICS
hFE
Pc Vceo | Ic min | max 1 Vce |
I T T 25A1263 | 60W | -80V | -6A | 55 | 160 | -1A | -5V
25C3180 | 60W BOV | 6A | 55 | 110 1A 5V
B C E (Tc=25"C)

-y

N



T

R,

Specifications

Power Output:
8ohms, 1KHz

Distortion:
Input Sensitivity:
Phono (M)
Tuner
Aux /DAD
Monitor
Input Impedance:
Phono (MM)
Tuner
Aux/DAD
Monitor
S/N Ratio:
Phono (MM)
(IHF-A weighted, 5mV)
Tuner
(IHF-A weighted)
Aux/DAD
(IHF-A weighted)
Residual Noise:

Filter:
High cut
Low cut

Phono-Subsonic
Phono (MM) Overload:
Frequency Response:

Phono (M)

Tuner

Aux/DAD

Monitor
Tone Control:

Treble

Bass
Loudness:

Volume-30dB

Dimensions:

Weight:
Net
Gross
Power Consumption:

50Wx2 (L-220)
45Wx2 (L-210)
40Wx2 (L-200)
0.027

1.8mv
160mv
160mv
160mv

50Kohms
40Kohms
40Kohms
40Kohms

90dB

1074dB
107dB
0.5mv

7kHz (-6dB/oct.)
70Hz (-6dB/oct.)
15Hz (-6dB/oct.)
130mv

20Hz-20kHz (within +0.5dB)

10Hz-100kHz (within +0, -1.5dB)
10Hz-100kHz (within 40, -1,5dB)
10Hz-100kHz (within +0, -1.5dB)

+8dB at 10kHz
+8dB at 100Hz

+8dB at 100Hz

453 (W) x 317(D) x 111(H)mm
(17.8"X12.5"X4.4")

6.7kgs
8.0kgs
120V 2A
(CSA rated)

Specifications and appearance design subject to without notice.

11




LONTROL

#ILUME

O © @

ﬂ CHH)--
_.‘ - - B

Qunly Q40D

- A ek
n
Crancpl

LR

51007 9EBL0

L-210.

! 2 f

I w - !

..... B— t z 1
b3

" a a

=

2 ]
! o

| T !

1

. I

B

£-0ur 95mIH
— b

L
-\hqdul_l..r

Catsty

TUNER

h ETLIRR-CIT] UND | wper 8
. nw U SN arTY S m e AT S
" 24091 JO00) 48243 nosI3acge gy W | hafhutathatinde |
-4 T - A
1 q : Z «HM % arey \ 4095 Q%073 _
| 1% e ¥ ] E] - [ xaow wmm )
; 3 e & nzpy i | aiers foact
i -1 | 3 TN o rw— - !
\ 5 1.~ I Mg 2 a5Erd Q9TLM ._v EREELIG] %8 I P i< Mg .
I Y N . 3 B 1A r S PV Sy U S -.mnw.i e Q008 ¢ . sE0D
| 2l P Al 6 oS o o aQE Ly ALH w | =G !
| s 3 mgﬂ‘izu HEL e o= 35 et ETR AN T - Sy vx X 1 b.ﬁ - |
) ko : aa LAREYT Y Py 3 3 I - K m 5 5 |
- (5] won X Ny w & o
| i — I - p 8 : [ I Wl S N B !
i 9 i | o [athiy azoiay aniry !
I fﬁm T T e . I P T R S |
| o T g o A7 8 921y ST aps I o3 o3
_ L2 T e 2ix o o (al 8 it
il - o 1 R
ol L4 - b A !
R L — b ! - i
I : [ WOZE a6LLY 1 ] !
| P e A 1 I
' b ] v HIG a5zLy oy ALz X
@ el |
! 172{ Mo ,w,nl_w ' ol
I e ols - el —— 2l | ; £ s
1 et G2 I O 215 ‘ ' Vol e s e T
bt [ B SRS T T S - g )
h Uc‘_x = P c‘_‘ r 3 _ L I D LT e T .
1 o = L0l ooyl BAZED | I B | =1
| 2 = - i s = zt | 5 g2 !
* fA0 B S 0o w! ! 78 .
| G X 2l os 242 ° 1
LT SLEE = w
| =) @10:2:} @ 4 - - 1 “ ! 0099 m 20 i
I r \1FInz TS ZZOPHLM]. ai ; | aro2) ‘mu §
1 NS T O ol NPT w \ T wgicizy oz t
I el Py R 4, ! ee ¥
( _w. H “E| Wl | “ I 4095 05022 1
[ P C X ————
| S el !
| xm/ : BLELY , 1
L- OfF .
] ! 1 = 5
' [
| _ QO
b 3 o =
' o =
| CROL] SI8LT OS0LG SOV BLOLD ngolg | wo, ! N - 2
144
| v A0 R TR - S -
ROFLD DSOIT slaln PRI ._, ! | v
| . 4 Al oy pe o @ 2
o Hr og i c E =4 =
l o CJ_, B2 " | c = £ /
| =
| .
_— MIZ TREL TAn - %_ I o T m 0
ol o ke | iz o — B VIR OlSSs a1 H—ae N — P ! R
" faney POLLY MTiy i ! - Pe—
1 - & WIS g 1 1 g o .
ﬂ Iy s i —_ N | . 0 N =
riﬁ Mv E E el s n - - n l-.l
1 w W14 | ¢ A
[
@ 0 a 4 g | = o /
\ e 4 T8 +. PR
" _ _ . - h f . o w &
5O @ ~er e~ T 5o | pEEPE <
¥} z z (S [¥] Zz = (8] 1 = I - N _lm Y Lo w 2
& W W % u W m woy H0Z8 Dalld o °Z0L0 oozl Y [ Tooets ! To¥pm 3 0
o « @ : = sEdsz o | tsz-¢
e R N ™, . | a geo e E 2
| Ta D2 A WaG PEZLY O PLTLY M 0 5
_ e S | $ETEE 1
- ) -0 | woo2a
. T g . —t w rogcee el
) - Ye—f—F dONL OLILD ! 2PEESD
o = =
' & E7A N ) t £8989%%
H vy
b—w—L 1 & 1 an L
“ Fedigith e 2 1T m 8 m._ 23
> - > W
. o —F 1 F e ———d t=g
X “ £ Lo, T M.{S_ Gy | r 5328 8%
H
(I o A .: m:cﬁ ! e e
! 2 %] Si191) I
m m —f 5| 2% wtrw A— ﬁw t
I o r.H I
p 2 W51 gLy
g : ~O—{1
g #051 !
E i -y — t
i | a4 |A%
1 L 7L
asf1sg - «
| x > i 5 o o x© x o
Wl W)
§ A3 & 2 e ¥ d & & -
i Ead —
@
1 1 ' 10498495152 | 0448595152 | 104 98595152
| —III'I ..... —— — ——— e
. Amv e k4 3 I x
- [ 9110 - 500 : gl | F E B H
< NErLs @ =3 @
Hi I LIRETE
[ et G D L G D L bbb D E B I 4 SRELOA e 2 &
: R R = A 1 & @ - a
P — e | 9 zk O m 5 sl O
1 ® —— e — ey oo & an - < Ar = At v
" I - - w
I ks | o [Sjend =
o o | PN = A
-4 N aky | g4 ALE T 2 I &
!O35T BNl S SR Eaf mig. BT sty
&¥ s o o g ez |
' a iz 1P ol o Al e tait — i e 3 I
| sl 234 a mL.m 51 8oL 1
B} 3 83% 517
i ot "
e 55 o ¢ L o)
" &3 ¢ zR WM‘D ' 8tzh \ z%
Wi & [\ ks w ! > 0 X AN -
1 1" - - o2 an® M u oF 5
I E WL o | NIy I o2 2
v 0 a3 1
1 o - hoot 1 w | A FEE
i F - o] ol
sz Qzol 3
. DR I 7 3 R — P
o 1 -
_ 3 3 |, | " ! 5 ‘B xv Ees
| Slizy I i v F A £8 £
| + 99 ] 4 i | M ) s ]
W . L 3
| LSt e | s0il agoLd | I __ ol
_ a ws 1w " ! w| Wi i
1 5 1y b N .
1 .,m..mm B r...?m,mnm 1 “ o baliy I wowow Fudurssdr
mE o I faB8gfgen
| a4 TO | 4001 air I . ARNETRTY AL
i s | t— |4 -4 I T
j o) Dol 3o | | e kol I
™2 44001 (44001 T 1 | !
3 o
i - | i Big i 4 s S A1V & X ow ok %
, ! ! £ SR ST
“ t 1 ./\ 220 T
ru@ lllll 4
o

10



